

Commonwealth of Virginia

RODNEY L. LUSK

Fairfax County, Franconia District Supervisor 6121 Franconia Road, Alexandria, Virginia 22310



Board Matter Planning Commissioner Daniel G. Lagana

Daniel Lagana has served as the Planning Commissioner for the Franconia District since January 2020. He currently serves as Chairman of the Parks Committee. In addition to the countless hours Commissioner Lagana has worked with Franconia District residents, the development community, county staff, and his colleagues on the Planning Commission presiding over land use public hearings, Commissioner Lagana has also given of his time to serve on the Manufactured Housing Task Force. As a member of this Task Force, Commissioner Lagana was instrumental in working with the community and County Staff to ensure an inclusive multi-lingual engagement process. Because of his commitment, the residents of the County's seven (7) manufactured home communities were heard and were active participants in developing the recommendations that were presented to the Board of Supervisors in 2023. Most recently, Commissioner Lagana was the catalyst to achieving final resolution of the concerns with the Top Golf redevelopment proposal.

Commissioner Lagana will be leaving the Planning Commission at the end of April 2024 to spend more time with his family.



Commonwealth of Virginia

RODNEY L. LUSK

Fairfax County, Franconia District Supervisor 6121 Franconia Road, Alexandria, Virginia 22310



Before joining the Planning Commission, Commissioner Lagana worked for the Southeast Fairfax Development Corporation. He has represented the citizens of the Franconia District and Fairfax County with grace and distinction.

Therefore, Mr. Chairman, I ask without objection, that the Board of Supervisors direct the Office of Public Affairs to schedule a presentation and prepare a certificate to recognize Planning Commissioner Daniel G. Lagana within the Boardroom, if possible, during July 2024, for his many contributions while serving on the Fairfax County Planning Commission and, in addition, for his commitment to the Franconia District community and Fairfax County as a whole.